



M.K.E.S. COLLEGE OF LAW

Bhavishya Bharat Campus, S. V. Road, Malad (West), Mumbai - 400 064. Tel: 28010607 / 28085424 / 28086427 Fax: 28650461

	FEES STRUCTUF	RE for B.L.S. (5 Y	EARS) FOR ACAD	EMIC YEAR 202	2-2023	
Sr. No.	Particulars	First year	Second year	Third Year	Fourth Year	Fifth Year
		2022-2023	2022-2023	2022-2023	2022-2023	2022-2023
1	Tuition Fees	16333	13636	12727	10909	13699
2	Development Fees	1667	1364	1273	1091	1301
3	Group Insurance	47	47	47	47	47
4	Caution Money (Refundable Deposit after course end)	250			-	
5	Library Deposit (Refundable Deposit after course end)	600			-	
	TOTAL	18897	15047	14047	12047	15047

. NO	PARTICULARS	First year	Second year	Third Year
		2022-2023	2022-2023	2022-2023
1	Tuition Fees	18149	14546	13637
2	Development Fees	1851	1454	1363
9	Group Insurance	47	47	47
4	Caution Money (Refundable Deposit after course end)	250		
5	Library Deposit (Refundable Deposit after course end)	600		
	TOTAL	20897	16047	15047



M.K.E.S. COLLEGE OF LAW
Malad (West), Mumbai - 400 064

Revised Date : 30-11-2022



 $E\text{-}mail: mkeslawcollege@nkc.ac.in \mid Website: www.mkescollegeoflaw.ac.in$



FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) ''शिक्षण-नव्हेव्यवसाय -ज्ञान यज्ञ''

Govt. Polytechnic Building, 305, 3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051.

E-mail: fra.govmh@gmail.com Web: mahafra.org Mob. No. : 8828786264

Minutes of Meeting of Authority

Dt. 25/11/2022

The Meeting of the Fees Regulating Authority (constituted under section 11(2)(3)(4) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 held on 25th November 2022 in the Conference Hall, Room No. 305, Government Polytechnic Building, 49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051.

The following were present/absent:

1.		on'ble Justice V. L. Achliya (Retd.), hairperson of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present.
2.	Dr. Vijay Vasant Khole, Ex-Vice Chancellor, Mumbai University, Member of Fees Regulating Authority		:	Present.
3.		Shri. Manoj Damodar Chandak, Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present through video conferencing.
	4.	Shri. Ratnakar (Shirish) Phadtare, Cost Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present
	5.	Shri. Dharmendra Dilip Mishra, Professional Educationist, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	1:	Present.
	6.	Registrar, Maharashtra University of Health Science, Nashik, Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Absent.
	7	Director, Directorate of Technical Education, Mumbai, Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority		: Absent.
		Director, Directorate of Higher Education, Pune, Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority		Absent.
	1	riddioney (±	UM	BAN E W. R. Dube
1		10. Shri. L. S. Mali, I.A.S., Secretary of Feature Regulating Authority	ILA	M.K.E.S. COLLEGE OF LANderson Manager (West), Mumbal - 400 (

Item No.1(A): To consider the proposals for approval of fees for the academ year 2022-2023.

"Discussed.

The Authority has examined the proposals received from the Institutes/Colleges mentioned below seeking approval of fees for the academic year 2022-2023. After due consideration of the proposals, it was decided to approve the fee structure of the respective Institutes/Colleges as under:

Bachelor of Pharmacy Courses

Sr. No.	Code No.	Institute Name		Total Fee Approved For A.Y. 2022-202
88.	PH1115	J.S.P Mandal's Sudhakarrao Naik Institute of Pharmacy, Pusad, Dist.	B.Pharm	80,000/-
00,	FIIIII	Yavatmal-Yavatmal	M.Pharm	No Upward Revision
89. PH5303	PH5303	Hon. Shri. Babanrao Pachpute Vichardhara Trust's, Group of	B.Pharm	91,500/-
09.	PH3303	Institutions, College of Pharmacy, Kashti -Ahmadnagar	M.Pharm	78,500/-
			B.Pharm	1,08,000/-
	PH5207			1,43,000/-
			Pharm.D	
90.		MET's Institute of Pharmacy-Nashik	2020-21	75,000/- Adhoc Confirmed
			2021-22	65,000/- Adhoc Confirmed
			2022-23	75,000/-
91.	PH5189	P.S.G.V.P.M.'s College of		58,000/-
		Pharmacy, Shahada-Nandurbar	M.Pharm	No Upward Revision
2.	PH6356	Tatyasaheb Kore College Of	B.Pharm	1,10,000/- (As Demanded)
	(() () () () () ()	Pharmacy, Warananagar-Kolhapur	M.Pharm	1,10,000/- (As Demanded)

Sr. No.	Code No.	Institute Name		Total Fee Approved For A.Y. 2022-2023
		Shivnagar Vidya Prasarak Mandal's	B.Pharm	73,500/-
93.	PH6377	College of Pharmacy-Pune	M.Pharm	60,000/-
		R.C.Patel Institute Of	B.Pharm	1,06,000/-
94.	PH5186	Pharmaceutical Education & Research-Dhule	M.Pharm	1,26,000/-
		Shree Gajanan Maharaj Shikshan	B.Pharm	1,04,000/-
95.	PH6365	Prasarak Mandal Sharadchandra Pawar College of Pharmacy, Pune- Pune	M.Pharm	No Upward Revision

Bachelor of Dental Surgery (B.D.S) Courses

Sr.	Code No.	Institute Name		Total Fee Approved For A.Y. 2022-2023
110.			B.D.S.	3,31,000/-
16. BDS0009	VYWS Dental College, Amravati	M.D.S.	4,27,000/-	
		Dr. Rajesh Ramdasji Kambe	B.D.S.	2,85,000/-
17.	BDS0026	Dental College & Hospital, Akola	B.D.S.	2,83,000

LAW (L.L.B. 3 & L.L.B. 5 Years) Courses

	Sr.	Code No.	Institute Name		Total Fee Approved For A.Y. 2022-2023	
COLLEGE			M.K.E.S College of Law- Mumbai	L.L.B.3	20,000/-	
MUMBAI	289.	Suburban VYWS Dental College, Amravati	L.L.B.5	18,000/-		
400064					L.L.B.3	
MALADINI				2020-21	18,000/- Confirmed	
	40.	40. LLB326821005	C. D. Deshmukh Law College, Ahmednagar-Ahmednagar.	2021-22	18,000/- Confirmed	
1				2022-23	18,000/-	

NOTE:

- The fees as approved is the maximum fees that can be charged and recovered from the students by the Institutes/Colleges mentioned above. 1) The term 'Fees' has been defined u/s 2(g) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 (hereinafter referred as 'Act of 2015'). The fees as approved include tuition fee, library fee, gymkhana fee, examination fee, development fee or amount payable for any curricular or co-curricular activities, laboratory fee, information brochure fee, and any other amount collected from the students, by whatsoever name called, and accepted in whichever manner, that is made payable to a Private Professional Educational Institution, for whatever purpose, by any candidate admitted to a professional course in any such Institution, but excludes any charges payable towards the use of any optional hostel accommodation, mess charges, and Students Insurance Fees.
- 2) Any amount accepted, recovered or charged by Unaided Institutions in cash or kind, directly or indirectly in excess or over and above the fees approved by the Fees Regulating Authority amounts to an Act of "Profeetering" as defined u/s 2(s) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 and the Management running such Institutions shall be liable for penalty as provided u/s 20(1) of the said Act of 2015. The amount of penalty to be payable may extend twice the amount taken in excess of the fees as determined by the Fees Regulating Authority.
- If during the course of enquiry if it is found that Unaided Institution has 3) charged the fees in excess of the fees approved by the Authority then such fees liable to be returned to the concerned student/students.
- On repetition of contravention and irregularity, the name of the Institution 4) shall be recommended for the withdrawal of affiliation or approval from the concerned Authority by the Fees Regulating Authority in the exercise of powers conferred u/s 20(5) of the said Act of 2015.
- As provided u/s 20(6) of the said Act of 2015 if the offence or irregularity 5) under the provisions of said Act of 2015 or rules made under found to be committed by the Management, for the purpose, who, at the time when the offence or irregularity was committed, was in charge of, and responsible to, the management for the conduct of the business of the management, as well as the management, shall be deemed to be guilty of the offence and shall be proceeded against and punished accordingly.
- As provided u/s 14(4) of the said Act of 2015, every Unaided Institution shall display on its notice board, the course-wise fees as approved by the Fees Regulating Authority and on its website in Marathi and English, provided that, in case of linguistic minority institutions, the display shall also be in the language of the minority to which such, institution belongs and

(ii) To decide the proposals for approval of fees of Rizvi Law College-Mumbai Suburban in respect of LLB3052 course for the academic year 2022-2023.

"The following were present:-

- 1. Dr. Sajan Patil, the In-charge Principal of the Institute.
- 2. Mr. Siddharth Srivastava, the Chartered Accountant of the Institute.
- 3. Mrs. Rehana Shaikh, the Accountant of the Institute.

After providing an opportunity of hearing and considering the explanation put forth the fees has been worked out and decided as under:

LAW (L.L.B. 3 & L.L.B. 5 Years) Courses

Sr. No.	Code No.	Institute Name		Total Fee Approved For A.Y. 2022-2023	
		Rizvi Law Coll	Rizvi Law College-Mumbai	L.L.B.3	16,000/-
41.	PH3485	Suburban	L.L.B.5	14,000/-	

(iii) To decide the proposals for approval of fees of College of Agriculture,
Baramati- Pune in respect of BSCA11130 course for the academic year
2022-2023.

"The following were present:-

- 1. Shri. Nilesh Nalvade, the Principal of the Institute.
- 2. Mr. Shashank Patki, the Chartered Accountant of the Institute.

Discussed.

The Principal of the College and the Chartered Accountant representing the Institute submitted that there was a mistake on the part of the Institution in submitting the proposal and more particularly showing the same as Income. It is submitted that the value of livestock was shown in the proposal as additional income. Similarly, the mistake was made in not providing the list of other expenditute though claimed in the proposal. In order to rectify the mistakes the Official requested to open the link to resubmit the proposal by rectifying the mistakes. The letter submitted by the Principal of the college is taken on record. Considering the mistakes apparent on the face of the record it was decided to open the link to enable the Institute to rectify the mistakes. The link be made open w.e.f from 28/11/2022 and same shall be kept open till 10/12/2022.

Let the follow-up action be taken".

M.K.E.S. COLLEGE OF LAW Malad (West), Mumbai - 400 064

MUMBAI

400064

Date: 25th November 2022

Place: Mumbai

Justice Vijay L. Achliya (Retd.) Chairperson

> Fees Regulating Authority State of Maharashtra

shall be binding on the students and the institution. Non-compliance of section 14(4) of said Act of 2015, the Institution shall liable for penal action u/s 20 of the said Act of 2015.

- As provided u/s 14(5) of the said Act of 2015, no Institution shall collect fee amounting to more than one-year fee from a candidate in an academic year and collection of fees for more than one year in an academic year shall be construed as collection of capitation fee and such institution shall be liable to be proceeded against.
- As provided u/s 14(6) of the said Act of 2015, the fees approved and communicated by the Fees Regulating Authority shall be applicable in respect of the candidate who is admitted to the unaided institution in that academic year and shall not be revised till the completion of the course of such student in the concerned institution. Non-compliance of section 14(6) of said Act of 2015, the Institution shall liable for penal action u/s 20 of the said Act of 2015.
- 9) The Students and/or their parents may lodge a complaint against the Institution to the Fees Regulating Authority if any Institution charge, collect or demand fees over and above the fees approved by the Fees Regulating Authority. Such complaints can be filed online through the Grievance portal of the Fees Regulating Authority. So also the complaint can be made in writing with supporting documents to the Fees Regulating Authority.
- If the fees approved by the Fees Regulating Authority is not acceptable to the Unaided Institutions whose fees has been determined by the Authority then such Institutions may file the Review Application with detail reasoning thereof in detail within 15 days from the date of communication of the fees approved by the Authority.
- 11) The Review Application filed beyond the statutory period of 15 days to be treated as barred by limitation as provided u/s 14(1)(e) of the said Act of 2015 and same shall not be entertained.
- 12) The Review Application filed without pre-payment of processing of Rs. 50,000/- per course liable to be rejected.

 Let the follow-up action be taken".
- (B)(i) "On examination of the Proposal of the following Institutions, it was decided to call the information as directed. The Proposal be processed after receipt of the information and documents.

Sr. No.	Code No.	Name of the Institutions/Colleges
1.	PH6387	Jayawantrao Sawant College of Pharmacy & Research, Hadapsar, PunePune
2.	PH5209	Kai Yashodabai Dagadu Saraf Charitable Trust's College of Pharmacy, Sakegaon-Jalgaon